HEET

Commissioner for Patents: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). 1. Vame of conveying party(ies): Mark Duffy, Ephraim Ezekiel, Robin Iddon, Eric Schott, Aruna Thirumalai and Chris Cook Additional name(s) attached? □ Yes I No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Composed of the strenge of Name Other: Execution Date: 02/21/2002; 02/25/2002 Additional number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 02/19/2002; 02/21/2002; A. Application No(s):: B: Patent No(s):: Additional numbers attached? □ Yes I No 5. Name/address of party to whom correspondence concerning cocument should be mailed: TIMOTHY A. FRENCH Fish & Richardson P.C. 225 Franklin Street Boston, MA 02110	10319	4783	Ĕα	
Mark Duffy, Ephraim Ezekiel, Robin Iddon, Eric Schott, Aruna Thirumalai and Chris Cook Additional name(s) attached? □ Yes IB No Quarry Technologies, Inc. 8 New England Executive Park Burkington, MA 01803 3. Nature of conveyance: Bassignment Change of Name Other: Security Agreement Change of Name Other: Security Agreement Security Agreement Security Agreement Change of Name Other: Security Agreement Security Agreem			S.L	
Schott, Aruna Thirumalai and Chris Cook 8 New England Executive Park Additional name(s) attached? □ Yes IB No 9 New England Executive Park Basigment Basigment Change of Name 0/ther: Other: Execution Date: 02/21/2002; 02/25/2002 Additional names/addresses attached? □ Yes IB No Additional names/addresses attached? □ Yes IB No Application number(s): If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 02/19/2002; 02/21/2002; A. Patent Application No(s):: Base and Application No(s):: Additional numbers attached? □ Yes IB No 5. Name/address of party to whom correspondence concerning cocument should be mailed: TIMOTHY A. FRENCH Fish & Richardson P.C. 225 Franklin Street Boston, MA 02110 Boston, MA 02110 Boston, MA 02110 Boston, MA 02110 B. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the Toregoing information is true and correct any attached copy is a true copy of the original document: Timothy A. French Reg. No. 30,175	Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	⊃.40	
3. Nature of conveyance: Additional name(s) addited is it is i	Mark Duffy, Ephraim Ezekiel, Robin Iddon, EricQuarry Technologies, Inc.Schott, Aruna Thirumalai and Chris Cook8 New England Executive Park		3268 11/3(
Assignment General Arrows and the second of the second of the application is: 02/19/2002; 02/25/2002 A dditional names/addresses attached? □ Yes I No Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 02/19/2002; 02/21/2002; 02/25/2002 A. Patent Application No(s): Additional numbers attached? □ Yes IB No Additional numbers of applications/patents involved: 1 TIMOTHY A, FRENCH Fish & Richardson P.C. Z25 Franklin Street Boston, MA 02110 Do NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct any attached copy is a true copy of the original docuptent. Timothy A, French Reg. No. 30,175	Additional name(s) attached? Yes No	Burkington, MA 01803	Ξ,	
□ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Other: □ Additional names/addresses attached? □ Yes IE Not 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 02/19/2002; 02/21/2002; 02/25/2002 A. Patent Application No(s): B: Patent No(s): Additional numbers attached? □ Yes IB No 5. Name/address of party to whom correspondence concerning cocument should be mailed: TIMOTHY A. FRENCH Fish & Richardson P.C. 225 Franklin Street Boston, MA 02110 Do Not Use THIS SPACE 9. Not Use THIS SPACE 9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct any attached copy is a true copy of the original docupient. Timothy A. French Reg. No. 30,175	3. Nature of conveyance:			
A. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 02/19/2002; 02/21/2002; O2/25/2002 A. Patent Application No(s): Additional numbers attached? □ Yes I No Additional numbers attached? □ Yes I No Name/address of party to whom correspondence concerning cocument should be mailed: TIMOTHY A. FRENCH Fish & Richardson P.C. 225 Franklin Street Boston, MA 02110 9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct any attached copy is a true copy of the original document: Timothy A. French Reg. No. 30,175	□ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name			
If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 02/19/2002; 02/21/2002; 02/25/2002 A. Patent Application No(s).: B: Patent No(s).: Additional numbers attached? Pys I No 5. Name/address of party to whom correspondence concerning cocument should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications/patents involved: 1 TIMOTHY A. FRENCH 7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41): \$40 Fish & Richardson P.C. 225 Franklin Street Boston, MA 02110 B. Deposit Account. B. Deposit Account No.: 06-1050 Please apply any additional charges, or any credits, to ou Deposit Account. No. 06-1050. S. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Timothy A. French Xuthorized Reg. No. 30,175 Xuthorized	Execution Date: 02/21/2002; 02/25/2002	Additional names/addresses attached? □ Yes I No		
02/25/2002 A. Patent Application No(s).: Additional numbers attached? □ Yes ⊠ No 5. Name/address of party to whom correspondence concerning cocument should be mailed: TIMOTHY A. FRENCH Fish & Richardson P.C. 225 Franklin Street Boston, MA 02110 Boston, MA 02120 Boston, MA 02120 Boston, MA 02120 Boston documentere Boston docup is	Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
Additional numbers attached? [] Yes II No 5. Name/address of party to whom correspondence concerning cocument should be mailed: TIMOTHY A. FRENCH Fish & Richardson P.C. 225 Franklin Street Boston, MA 02110		date of the application is: 02/19/2002; 02/21/2002;		
 5. Name/address of party to whom correspondence concerning cocument should be mailed: TIMOTHY A. FRENCH Fish & Richardson P.C. 225 Franklin Street Boston, MA 02110 6. Total number of applications/patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41): \$40 Inclosed Authorized to charge Deposit Account. 8. Deposit Account No.: 06-1050 Please apply any additional charges, or any credits, to ou Deposit Account No. 06-1050. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct any attached copy is a true copy of the original docupient. Timothy A. French Reg. No. 30,175	A. Patent Application No(s).:	B: Patent No(s).:		
 5. Name/address of party to whom correspondence concerning cocument should be mailed: TIMOTHY A. FRENCH Fish & Richardson P.C. 225 Franklin Street Boston, MA 02110 6. Total number of applications/patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41): \$40 I Enclosed Authorized to charge Deposit Account. 8. Deposit Account No.: 06-1050 Please apply any additional charges, or any credits, to ou Deposit Account No. 06-1050. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct any attached copy is a true copy of the original docupient. Timothy A. French Reg. No. 30,175 				
document should be mailed: 1 TIMOTHY A. FRENCH 7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41): \$40 Fish & Richardson P.C. 225 Franklin Street Boston, MA 02110 Image: Deposit Account. 8. Deposit Account No.: 06-1050 Please apply any additional charges, or any credits, to ou Deposit Account No. 06-1050. 9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Timothy A. French Timothy A. French Reg. No. 30,175 Mathematical Account Accou	Additional numbers a	ttached? 🛙 Yes 🗷 No		
Fish & Richardson P.C. 225 Franklin Street Boston, MA 02110 Boston, MA 02110<	5. Name/address of party to whom correspondence concerning 6. Total number of applications/patents involved: 1			
225 Franklin Street Boston, MA 02110 Authorized to charge Deposit Account. 8. Deposit Account No.: 06-1050 Please apply any additional charges, or any credits, to ou Deposit Account No. 06-1050. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Timothy A. French Reg. No. 30,175	TIMOTHY A. FRENCH	7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41): \$40		
Boston, MA 02110 8. Deposit Account No.: 06-1050 Please apply any additional charges, or any credits, to ou Deposit Account No. 06-1050. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct any attached copy is a true copy of the original docuprent. Timothy A. French Reg. No. 30,175				
9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct any attached copy is a true copy of the original docuprent. Timothy A. French Reg. No. 30,175				
Deposit Account No. 06-1050. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Timothy A. French Reg. No. 30,175	Boston, MA 02110	8. Deposit Account No.: 06-1050		
9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct any attached copy is a true copy of the original document: Timothy A. French Reg. No. 30,175		Please apply any additional charges, or any credits, to our		
9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Timothy A. French Reg. No. 30,175				
any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Timothy A. French Reg. No. 30,175				
Reg. No. 30,175			and	
	Reg. No. 30,175	Date 02/27/200	<u>×</u>	
Total number of pages including coversheet, attachments and doc	Tot	al number of pages including coversheet, attachments and docur	ment: {	
21274669.doc	274669 doc			
	6/TVU/.UUL			

03-09-2006

R

40.00 OP

- y - J

01 FC:8021

Express Mail Label No. _____ EV 664075382 US

Date of Deposit: ___ _____ February 27, 2006

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, we, <u>MARK DUFFY</u> of <u>Lexington, MA</u>, <u>EPHRAIM</u> <u>EZEKIEL</u> of <u>Newton, MA</u>, <u>ROBIN IDDON</u> of <u>Edinburgh</u>, <u>United Kingdom</u>, <u>ERIC SCHOTT</u> of <u>Londonderry, NH</u>, <u>ARUNA THIRUMALAI</u> of <u>Woburn</u>, <u>MA</u>, and <u>CHRIS COOK</u> of <u>Pepperell</u>, <u>MA 01463</u>, hereby assign to <u>Quarry Technologies</u>, <u>Inc.</u>, a <u>Delaware</u> corporation having a place of business at:

> 8 New England Executive Park Burlington, MA 01803; and

• ,

its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of an application for United States Patent signed by us, entitled SYNCHRONIZATION SCHEME, filed _____, and assigned U.S. Serial Number ______, and we authorize and request the attorneys appointed in said application to hereafter complete this assignment by inserting above the filing date and serial number of said application when known; this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.



	IN WIT	NESS WHEREOF, l hereto set r	ny hand and seal at	Burlinston, MA	,
this_	21	day of February	, 2002.		
		March Du	lh		L.S.
		MARK DUFFY			

State of Massachusetts

: SS.

:

County of Middlesex :

Before me this <u>21</u>st day of <u>February</u>, 2002, personally appeared MARK DUFFY known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the purposes therein contained.

May-Clle Stall Notary Public My Commission Expires: 5-28-04

[Notary's Seal Here]



	In Witt	NESS WHER	EOF, l hereto set n	ny hand and seal	at Burlington, r	nass,
this_	215+	day of	February	, 2002.		
		tohn	tan 1-			L.S.
			HRAIM EZEKIEL	_		

State of Massachusetts :

۰.

County of <u>Middlesex</u>:

Before me this 21^{st} day of <u>February</u>, 2002, personally appeared <u>EPHRAIM EZEKIEL</u> known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the purposes therein contained.

Mary Ellen Stall Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 5-28-04

[Notary's Seal Here]

٠

Attorney's	Docket No.	11835-028001
------------	------------	--------------

IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand	and seal at 5 Beigrave	Place, Edinsugh
	ay of February, 2		
	R.Lelelas	<u>.</u>	L.S.
	ROBIN IDDON		
State of	:		
	: ss.		
County of			
Before me t	his day of	, 2002, pers	sonally appeared
<u>ROBIN IDDON</u> ki	nown to me to be the person who	ose name is subscribed to th	e foregoing
Assignment and acl	knowledged that he executed the	same as his free act and de	ed for the
purposes therein co	ntained.		

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

[Notary's Seal Here]

.



	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at _	Burlington, Mass
this _	21st day of Tebruary, 2002.	
	and UN. Jetroch	L.S
	ERIC SCHOTT	

State of <u>Massachusetts</u> : ss. County of <u>Middle sex</u>:

Before me this 21^{s+} day of February, 2002, personally appeared <u>ERIC SCHOTT</u> known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the purposes therein contained.

<u>May-Elle Stall</u> Notary Public My Commission Expires: 5-28-04

[Notary's Seal Here]

	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at	Burlington, mass.,
this	à) st day of February, 2002.	
	Aruna Thireenalou	L.S.
	ARUNA THIRUMALAI	

State of Massachusetts

: SS. County of <u>middlesex</u>:

:

Before me this 21^{+} day of February, 2002, personally appeared ARUNA THIRUMALAI known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the purposes therein contained.

Mary-Elle Stall Notary Public My Commission Expires: 5-28-04

[Notary's Seal Here]



	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at	Burlington MA,
this_	25th day of Teprisary, 2002.	. . .
	histophen R. bok	L.S.
	CHRIS COOK	

State of Massachusetts

4 ***

County of <u>middlesey</u>

:

: ss.

Before me this 25^{+h} day of <u>Fe brucry</u>, 2002, personally appeared <u>CHRIS COOK</u> known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the purposes therein contained.

Mang-Elle Stall Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 5-28-04

[Notary's Seal Here]

20368903.doc

RECORDED: 02/27/2006